

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



西部水泥

WEST CHINA CEMENT LIMITED

中國西部水泥有限公司

(Incorporated in Jersey with limited liability, with registered number 94796)

(Stock Code: 2233)

FIRST QUARTERLY RESULTS OF 2022 OF YAObAI AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Reference is made to the announcements of West China Cement Limited (the “**Company**”, together with its subsidiaries, the “**Group**”) dated 30 April 2019, 8 May 2019, 31 August 2020 and 4 September 2020 in relation to the issuance of the Medium-term Notes by Yaobai (collectively, the “**Announcements**”). This announcement is made by the Company pursuant to Rule 13.09(2) of the Listing Rules and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined under the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance. Unless otherwise stated, terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcements.

On 8 May 2019, Yaobai completed the issuance of the first tranche of the Medium-term Notes. The first tranche of the Medium-term Notes was issued in the principal amount of RMB500 million.

On 4 September 2020, Yaobai completed the issuance of the second tranche of the Medium-term Notes. The second tranche of the Medium-term Notes was issued in the principal amount of RMB700 million.

According to the relevant PRC regulations and the terms of the Medium-term Notes, Yaobai and its subsidiaries (“**Yaobai Group**”) is required to publish its quarterly results for the three months ended 31 March 2022 (the “**Quarterly Results**”) on the websites of China Money and Shanghai Clearing during the three-year term of the Medium-term Notes.

Shareholders of the Company (“**Shareholders**”) and potential investors are advised that the Quarterly Results are unaudited and prepared in accordance with the PRC GAAP. There are thus a number of accounting treatments and other differences between the quarterly results of Yaobai Group (“**Yaobai Group Results**”), and the interim and final results of the Company which are prepared in accordance with IFRS. These differences include, amongst others:

- (i) the exclusion of the results of the Shaanxi Fuping Cement Company Ltd (“**Fuping Cement Ltd**”) from the Yaobai Group Results, as Fuping Cement Ltd is an indirect subsidiary of the Company;
- (ii) the interests payable under the Senior Notes is only accounted for under the Company’s accounts, and there is no foreign exchange translation differences of the Senior Notes in the Yaobai Group Results; and
- (iii) none of the results of the Company’s offshore entities are included in the Yaobai Group Results.

To ensure that all Shareholders and potential investors of the Company have equal and timely access to the information pertaining to the Company, set forth below are the Quarterly Results prepared in accordance with the PRC GAAP, which is also published simultaneously on the websites of China Money and Shanghai Clearing.

1. Balance Sheet

Prepared by: Yaobai Special Cement Group Co., Ltd

Unit: RMB

| Items | As at 31 March 2022 Consolidated | As at 31 December 2021 Consolidated | As at 31 March 2022 Yaobai | As at 31 December 2021 Yaobai |
|--|---|--|-------------------------------------|--|
| Current Assets: | | | | |
| Monetary capital | 1,591,578,811.36 | 1,527,798,181.40 | 1,327,666,657.22 | 1,197,031,377.57 |
| Tradable financial assets | 93,167,861.41 | 91,563,494.79 | 93,167,861.41 | 91,563,494.79 |
| Notes receivable | 136,790,115.28 | 133,295,133.72 | 10,532,233.15 | 21,723,678.52 |
| Accounts receivable | 1,055,418,880.28 | 1,055,604,321.86 | - | - |
| Receivables financing | 135,604,660.53 | 102,859,248.60 | 20,000,000.00 | - |
| Advance payments | 194,425,988.87 | 141,181,789.99 | 7,932,135.36 | 7,061,303.26 |
| Other receivables | 1,621,792,431.81 | 1,668,503,428.56 | 4,178,554,093.09 | 4,528,691,265.64 |
| Inventories | 821,703,299.66 | 847,568,245.36 | 492,260.41 | 487,449.93 |
| Non-current assets due within one year | 196,000,000.00 | 196,000,000.00 | - | - |
| Other current assets | 432,061,811.39 | 280,868,667.43 | 697,188.32 | 697,188.32 |
| Total current assets | 6,278,543,860.59 | 6,045,242,511.71 | 5,639,042,428.96 | 5,847,255,758.03 |
| Non-current assets: | | | | |
| Long-term receivables | 96,532,041.74 | 96,532,041.74 | - | - |
| Long-term equity investments | 7,823,444.52 | 9,552,271.26 | 5,812,711,672.44 | 5,793,500,499.18 |
| Other equity instrument investment | 63,576,752.30 | 61,190,068.71 | - | - |
| Fixed assets | 8,954,743,448.88 | 9,150,863,422.39 | 124,730,490.38 | 125,902,472.93 |
| Construction in progress | 520,622,779.95 | 749,941,172.54 | 19,271,671.35 | 18,356,869.62 |
| Intangible assets | 1,358,437,010.92 | 1,348,569,780.21 | 17,944,956.24 | 18,159,372.78 |
| Goodwill | 210,140,235.31 | 210,140,235.31 | - | - |
| Long-term deferred expenses | 6,173,158.40 | 6,173,158.40 | - | - |
| Deferred income tax assets | 50,376,027.80 | 50,376,027.80 | 3,458,870.34 | 3,458,870.34 |
| Other non-current assets | 213,465,317.74 | 133,405,315.40 | - | - |
| Right-of-use assets | 36,823,008.85 | 36,823,008.85 | - | - |
| Total non-current assets | 11,518,713,226.41 | 11,853,566,502.61 | 5,978,117,660.75 | 5,959,378,084.85 |
| Total assets | 17,797,257,087.00 | 17,898,809,014.32 | 11,617,160,089.71 | 11,806,633,842.88 |

| Items | As at 31 March 2022 Consolidated | As at 31 December 2021 Consolidated | As at 31 March 2022 Yaobai | As at 31 December 2021 Yaobai |
|---|---|--|-------------------------------------|--|
| Current liabilities: | | | | |
| Short-term borrowings | 1,526,799,227.95 | 1,552,992,116.67 | 1,358,763,061.28 | 1,428,710,966.67 |
| Tradable financial liabilities | | | | |
| Derivative financial liabilities | | | | |
| Notes payable | 1,037,600,000.00 | 865,000,000.00 | 1,039,000,000.00 | 920,000,000.00 |
| Accounts payable | 1,346,413,418.48 | 1,644,033,243.95 | 2,780,773.69 | 4,030,424.53 |
| Receipts in advance | – | – | – | – |
| Contract liabilities | 253,806,801.87 | 174,554,550.48 | – | – |
| Employee benefits payable | 78,846,571.31 | 84,750,733.55 | 8,243,432.99 | 8,472,778.92 |
| Taxes payable | 162,084,446.03 | 147,435,168.15 | 720,230.55 | 839,432.26 |
| Other payables | 1,553,564,598.64 | 1,584,290,830.77 | 1,086,930,952.83 | 1,090,466,510.12 |
| Non-current liabilities due within one year | 603,826,388.95 | 828,732,071.55 | 534,126,388.95 | 764,132,071.55 |
| Other current liabilities | 169,440,378.78 | 112,682,229.38 | 10,532,233.15 | 21,723,678.52 |
| Total current liabilities | 6,732,381,832.01 | 6,994,470,944.50 | 4,041,097,073.44 | 4,238,375,862.57 |
| Non-current liabilities: | | | | |
| Long-term borrowings | 1,355,999,091.63 | 1,372,403,053.84 | 349,411,158.27 | 349,411,158.27 |
| Debentures payable | 725,018,365.99 | 714,011,079.75 | 725,018,365.99 | 714,011,079.75 |
| Lease liabilities | 5,000,000.00 | 5,000,000.00 | – | – |
| Long-term payables | 471,767,228.18 | 454,052,448.07 | – | – |
| Estimated liabilities | 225,930,649.01 | 240,087,235.01 | 21,464,484.71 | 21,464,484.71 |
| Deferred income | 36,412,145.75 | 37,667,763.44 | 1,398,304.69 | 1,398,304.69 |
| Deferred income tax liabilities | 60,089,397.74 | 60,089,397.74 | – | – |
| Total non-current liabilities | 2,880,216,878.30 | 2,883,310,977.85 | 1,097,292,313.66 | 1,086,285,027.42 |
| Total liabilities | 9,612,598,710.31 | 9,877,781,922.35 | 5,138,389,387.10 | 5,324,660,889.99 |
| Owners' equity (or shareholders' equity): | | | | |
| Paid-in capital (or Share capital) | 1,890,000,000.00 | 1,890,000,000.00 | 1,890,000,000.00 | 1,890,000,000.00 |
| Capital reserve | 51,656,776.09 | 51,656,776.09 | 12,715,940.06 | 12,715,940.06 |
| Other comprehensive income | 22,458,672.28 | 21,698,339.77 | – | – |
| Special reserve | 85,795,841.55 | 77,257,093.64 | – | – |
| Surplus reserve | 784,320,520.88 | 784,320,520.88 | 784,320,520.88 | 784,320,520.88 |
| Undistributed profit | 4,909,487,452.65 | 4,745,386,900.97 | 3,791,734,241.67 | 3,794,936,491.95 |
| Total equity attributable to owners of the parent (or shareholders) | 7,743,719,263.45 | 7,570,319,631.35 | – | – |
| Minority interests | 440,939,113.24 | 450,707,460.62 | – | – |
| Total owners' equity (or shareholders' equity) | 8,184,658,376.69 | 8,021,027,091.97 | 6,478,770,702.61 | 6,481,972,952.89 |
| Total liabilities and owners' equity (or shareholders' equity) | 17,797,257,087.00 | 17,898,809,014.32 | 11,617,160,089.71 | 11,806,633,842.88 |

2. Income Statement

Prepared by: Yaobai Special Cement Group Co., Ltd

Unit: RMB

| Items | 2022 Q1 Consolidated | 2021 Q1 Consolidated | 2022 Q1 Yaobai | 2021 Q1 Yaobai |
|--|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| I. Total operating revenue | 1,345,400,284.06 | 1,423,203,537.51 | 17,455,226.26 | 18,102,491.36 |
| Including: Operating revenue | 1,345,400,284.06 | 1,423,203,537.51 | 17,455,226.26 | 18,102,491.36 |
| II. Total operating costs | 1,159,004,148.61 | 1,106,075,791.71 | 20,099,476.92 | 18,299,017.27 |
| Including: Operating costs | 968,744,974.43 | 949,726,236.63 | – | – |
| Taxes and surcharges | 21,626,291.45 | 24,640,231.69 | 481,821.92 | 506,430.85 |
| Selling expenses | 15,677,736.72 | 12,995,604.90 | 3,006,379.46 | 3,295,933.08 |
| Administrative expenses | 86,004,881.38 | 82,299,850.87 | 14,217,181.11 | 18,795,338.40 |
| Research and development expenses | 1,657,775.86 | 2,639,776.09 | – | – |
| Financial expenses | 65,292,488.77 | 33,774,091.53 | 2,394,094.43 | -4,298,685.06 |
| Including: Interest expenses | 66,028,110.97 | 38,361,012.66 | 3,170,828.07 | 641,666.66 |
| Interest income | -1,575,802.81 | -5,138,255.34 | -1,297,858.25 | -4,943,219.71 |
| Add: Other income | 26,009,505.26 | 37,178,321.28 | 98,113.78 | 27,238.09 |
| Investment income (loss is represented by “–”) | -1,728,826.74 | 2,278,017.37 | -2,255,932.02 | 2,258,668.20 |
| Gain on fair value changes (loss is represented by “–”) | 1,604,366.62 | 1,301,501.49 | 1,604,366.62 | 1,301,501.49 |
| Credit impairment loss (loss is represented by “–”) | -492,150.70 | -2,081,414.27 | – | – |
| Asset disposal income (loss is represented by “–”) | 474,531.24 | – | – | – |
| III. Operating profit (loss is represented by “–”) | 212,263,561.13 | 355,804,171.67 | -3,197,702.28 | 3,390,881.87 |
| Add: Non-operating income | 1,193,560.07 | 8,022,483.66 | – | 61,908.43 |
| Less: Non-operating expenses | 3,500,335.86 | 2,083,475.60 | 1,548.00 | 31,244.55 |
| IV. Total profit (total loss is represented by “–”) | 209,956,785.34 | 361,743,179.73 | -3,199,250.28 | 3,421,545.75 |
| Less: Income tax expenses | 35,161,105.59 | 56,045,431.10 | 3,000.00 | 66,008.06 |

| Items | 2022 Q1 Consolidated | 2021 Q1 Consolidated | 2022 Q1 Yaobai | 2021 Q1 Yaobai |
|---|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| V. Net profit (net loss is represented by “-”) | 174,795,679.75 | 305,697,748.63 | -3,202,250.28 | 3,355,537.69 |
| (I) By continuity of operations | | | | |
| 1. Net profit from continuing operations (net loss is represented by “-”) | 174,795,679.75 | 305,697,748.63 | -3,202,250.28 | 3,355,537.69 |
| 2. Net profit from discontinued operations (net loss is represented by “-”) | - | - | - | - |
| (II) By ownership | | | | |
| 1. Net profit attributable to shareholders of the parent (net loss is represented by “-”) | 164,100,551.68 | 280,884,024.22 | -3,202,250.28 | 3,355,537.69 |
| 2. Minority interests (net loss is represented by “-”) | 10,695,128.07 | 24,813,724.41 | - | - |
| VI. Net other comprehensive income after tax | - | - | - | - |
| VII. Total comprehensive income | 174,795,679.75 | 305,697,748.63 | -3,202,250.28 | 3,355,537.69 |
| (I) Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent | 164,100,551.68 | 280,884,024.22 | -3,202,250.28 | 3,355,537.69 |
| (II) Total comprehensive income attributable to minority shareholders | 10,695,128.07 | 24,813,724.41 | - | - |
| VIII. Earnings per share | | | | |
| (I) Basic earnings per share | - | - | - | - |
| (II) Diluted earnings per share | - | - | - | - |

3. Cash Flow Statement

Prepared by: Yaobai Special Cement Group Co., Ltd

Unit: RMB

| Items | 2022 Q1 Consolidated | 2021 Q1 Consolidated | 2022 Q1 Yaobai | 2021 Q1 Yaobai |
|---|-------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| I. Cash flow generated from operating activities: | | | | |
| Cash received from sales of goods or rendering of services | 1,156,197,220.17 | 961,483,703.53 | 15,547,804.00 | 126,539,770.18 |
| Tax refund received | 28,052,281.61 | 25,431,506.26 | - | - |
| Cash received relating to other operating activities | 37,770,532.89 | 62,604,655.24 | 402,785,816.49 | 46,856,822.11 |
| Sub-total of cash inflow from operating activities | <u>1,222,020,034.67</u> | <u>1,049,519,865.03</u> | <u>418,333,620.49</u> | <u>173,396,592.29</u> |
| Cash paid for goods and service | 438,826,862.38 | 351,819,436.22 | - | - |
| Cash paid to and for employees | 133,723,207.70 | 138,200,042.68 | 12,954,760.75 | 13,987,933.66 |
| Payments of taxes | 113,281,330.42 | 172,624,069.66 | 1,566,004.21 | 23,010,637.43 |
| Cash payments relating to other operating activities | 195,529,953.95 | 135,599,558.37 | 27,097,849.64 | 21,586,464.36 |
| Sub-total of cash outflows from operating activities | <u>881,361,354.45</u> | <u>798,243,106.93</u> | <u>41,618,614.60</u> | <u>58,585,035.45</u> |
| Net cash flow from operating activities | <u>340,658,680.22</u> | <u>251,276,758.10</u> | <u>376,715,005.89</u> | <u>114,811,556.84</u> |
| II. Cash flow generated from investing activities: | | | | |
| Cash received from disposal of investments | - | 100,000,000.00 | - | 100,000,000.00 |
| Cash received from returns on investments | - | 354,795.00 | - | 354,795.00 |
| Net cash received from disposal of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets | 32,753,006.25 | - | - | - |
| Cash received relating to other investing activities | - | - | - | - |
| Sub-total of cash inflows from investing activities | <u>32,753,006.25</u> | <u>100,354,795.00</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>100,354,795.00</u> |
| Cash paid to acquire fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets | 71,006,174.69 | 933,401,994.18 | 2,249,427.46 | 30,195,077.47 |
| Cash paid for investments | 26,000,000.00 | 5,300,000.00 | 18,240,000.00 | 140,794,800.00 |
| Cash paid relating to other investing activities | - | - | - | - |
| Sub-total of cash outflows from investing activities | <u>97,006,174.69</u> | <u>938,701,994.18</u> | <u>20,489,427.46</u> | <u>170,989,877.47</u> |
| Net cash flow from investing activities | <u>-64,253,168.44</u> | <u>-838,347,199.18</u> | <u>-20,489,427.46</u> | <u>-70,635,082.47</u> |

| Items | 2022 Q1 Consolidated | 2021 Q1 Consolidated | 2022 Q1 Yaobai | 2021 Q1 Yaobai |
|--|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------------|
| III. Cash flow generated from financing activities: | | | | |
| Cash received from borrowings | 598,085,427.93 | 1,505,000,000.00 | 520,085,427.93 | 945,000,000.00 |
| Cash received relating to other financing activities | — | — | — | — |
| Sub-total of cash inflows from financing activities | <u>598,085,427.93</u> | <u>1,505,000,000.00</u> | <u>520,085,427.93</u> | <u>945,000,000.00</u> |
| Cash repayments of debt | 773,500,000.00 | 593,507,525.00 | 730,000,000.00 | 515,000,000.00 |
| Cash payments for distribution of dividends, profits and interest | 37,210,309.75 | 427,370,955.95 | 15,675,726.71 | 416,903,554.63 |
| Cash payments relating to other financing activities | — | — | — | — |
| Sub-total of cash outflows from financing activities | <u>810,710,309.75</u> | <u>1,020,878,480.95</u> | <u>745,675,726.71</u> | <u>931,903,554.63</u> |
| Net cash flow from financing activities | <u>-212,624,881.82</u> | <u>484,121,519.05</u> | <u>-225,590,298.78</u> | <u>13,096,445.37</u> |
| IV. Effect of change of foreign currency rates on cash and cash equivalents | <u>—</u> | <u>—</u> | <u>—</u> | <u>—</u> |
| V. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents | 63,780,629.96 | -102,948,922.03 | 130,635,279.65 | 57,272,919.74 |
| Add: Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents | <u>1,527,798,181.40</u> | <u>1,211,240,371.80</u> | <u>1,197,031,377.57</u> | <u>921,873,299.05</u> |
| VI. Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents | <u><u>1,591,578,811.36</u></u> | <u><u>1,108,291,449.77</u></u> | <u><u>1,327,666,657.22</u></u> | <u><u>979,146,218.79</u></u> |

The information contained in this announcement is prepared based solely on a preliminary assessment by the management of the Company with reference to the information currently available, which have not been reviewed or audited by the Company's auditors. The Quarterly Results in this announcement, which are unaudited, have been prepared in accordance with PRC GAAP. Accordingly, the information contained in this announcement and in the Quarterly Results may differ from those in the unaudited or audited consolidated financial statements to be published by the Company for the six months ending 30 June 2022 and for the year ending 31 December 2022, respectively. Further, the financial information in this announcement is provided for reference only and Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution and not to place undue reliance on such information when dealing in the shares of the Company. When in doubt, the Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to consult their own professional or financial advisers.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following terms shall have the following meanings unless the context requires otherwise:

| | |
|-----------------|---|
| “IFRS” | International Financial Reporting Standards, a collective term which includes standards and interpretations approved by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), and the International Accounting Standards and interpretations issued by the International Accounting Standards Committee (IASC) |
| “Listing Rules” | the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited |
| “PRC” | the People’s Republic of China, excluding, for the purpose of this announcement only, the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region, the Macau Special Administrative Region, and Taiwan |
| “PRC GAAP” | the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises issued by the Ministry of Finance of the PRC on 15 February 2006, and other relevant accounting principles and financial regulations as promulgated in the PRC |
| “RMB” | Renminbi yuan, the lawful currency of the PRC |
| “Senior Notes” | the 4.95% senior notes due 2026 in the aggregate principal amount of US\$600 million issued by the Company on 9 July 2021 |

By Order of the Board
West China Cement Limited
Zhang Jimin
Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 April 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Zhang Jimin and Dr. Ma Weiping, the non-executive Directors are Mr. Ma Zhaoyang, Mr. Fan Changhong and Mr. Wang Jingqian, and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Lee Kong Wai, Conway, Mr. Tam King Ching, Kenny and Mr. Zhu Dong.